IEC 60669-2-3:2024-03 RLV(en)

IEC 60669-2-3

Edition 4.0 2024-03

I NTERNATIONAL REDLINE VERSION
STANDARD
~
oy
YRR
@%@
&
N

Switches for household and similar fixed eIng'@al installations —
Part 2-3: Particular requirements — Time-d switches (TDS)

N
2

%



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=a8c43fe8ce0449edff783be8d0969db8

THIS PUBLICATION IS COPYRIGHT PROTECTED
Copyright © 2024 IEC, Geneva, Switzerland

All rights reserved. Unless otherwise specified, no part of this publication may be reproduced or utilized in any form
or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and microfilm, without permission in writing from
either IEC or IEC's member National Committee in the country of the requester. If you have any questions about IEC
copyright or have an enquiry about obtaining additional rights to this publication, please contact the address below or

IEC Secretariat
3, rue de Varembé
CH-1211 Geneva 20

www.iec.ch

your local IEC member National Committee for further information.

Tel.: +41 22 919 02 11
info@iec.ch

Switzertand
About the IEC
The |International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is the leading global organization that prepares and=publ
Interpational Standards for all electrical, electronic and related technologies.

The
lates]

IEC §
The
varie|
comr
and

IEC |
Stay
detai
a mo|

IEC (
If yoy
furth
Cent

Abo[t IEC publications

ublications search - webstore.iec.ch/advsearchform
hdvanced search enables to find IEC publications by a
y of criteria (reference number, text, technical
hittee, ...). It also gives information on projects, replaced
ithdrawn publications.

ust Published - webstore.iec.ch/justpublished

up to date on all new IEC publications. Just Published
s all new publications released. Available online and once
hth by email.

Customer Service Centre - webstore.iec.ch/csc

wish to give us your feedback on this publication or need
br  assistance, please contact the Customer Service
e: sales@iec.ch.

echnical content of IEC publications is kept under constant review by the IEC. Please make_sure that you hav
edition, a corrigendum or an amendment might have been published.

IEC Products & Services Portal-products.iec.ch

shes

b the

Discover our powerful searCh, engine and read freely gl the

publications previews, grapfical symbols and the glog
With a subscription you will always have access to up tg
content tailored to your-needs.

Electropedia - Wwww.electropedia.org

The world's ‘leading online dictionary on electrotechnd
containing more than 22 500 terminological entries in Ej
and French, with equivalent terms in 25 additional langu
Alsoknown as the International Electrotechnical Vocal
(IEV) online.

sary.
date

logy,
glish
hges.
ulary



mailto:info@iec.ch
https://www.iec.ch/
https://webstore.iec.ch/advsearchform
https://webstore.iec.ch/justpublished
https://webstore.iec.ch/csc
mailto:sales@iec.ch
https://products.iec.ch/
http://www.electropedia.org/
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=a8c43fe8ce0449edff783be8d0969db8

IEC 60669-2-3

Edition 4.0 2024-03
REDLINE VERSION

INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD

“ colour
inside

Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations —
Part 2-3: Particular requirements — Time-delay switches (TDS)

INTERNATIONAL
ELECTROTECHNICAL
COMMISSION

ICS 29.120.40 ISBN 978-2-8322-8531-2

Warning! Make sure that you obtained this publication from an authorized distributor.

® Registered trademark of the International Electrotechnical Commission


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=a8c43fe8ce0449edff783be8d0969db8

-2 - IEC 60669-2-3:2024 RLV © IEC 2024

CONTENTS

O T T 1 I PP 3
1 oo ] o XS PP 6
2 NOrMative referENCES .. o 6
3 Terms and definitions ... 6
4 GeNneral FEQUITEMENTS ...t et e e e 8
5  General-rotes remarks ON teSES ...t 8
6 MRatmgs—————— .9
T Classification ... e e e .9
o T 1Y/ = T Q1 o P S S .10
9 | Checking of diMeNSIONS . .....couiiiiiiiiicc e N 12
10 | Protection against electric ShoCK .........coooiiiiiiiii e e, 12
11 | Provision for @arthing ... e 12
T2 [ Terminals ..o e A T 12
13 | Constructional requIremMents ... .. ... TN e .12
14 | MeChanisSm ... R .12
15 | Resistance to ageing, protection provided by enclosures.6f switches and

resistance to humidity ..o ) 13
16 | Insulation resistance and electric strength ... i 13
17 | TemMPErature FiSe ..o e ettt et et e ettt e e e e e e e e eanas .13
18 | Making and breaking Capacity..... ..o 80 14
19 | NOrmal OpPeration ... N e 14
20 | Mechanical strength ... .16
21 | Resistance t0 heat.. ... .16
22 | Screws, current-carrying partsand connections............coooiiiiiiiiiii i .16
23 | Creepage distances, clearances and distances through sealing compound.................. .16
24 | Resistance of insulating’material to abnormal heat, to fire and to tracking ................... .19
25 | ReSIStaNCe 10 FUSHING ... cvuie i e e .19
26 | EMC reqUirem e its ..o .19
F N 0 (=T T PP .21
Annex B (infoymative) Changes planned for the future in order to align IEC 60669-1
witH the reguirements of IEC 60998 (all parts), IEC 60999 (all parts) and IEC 60228 .......... .22
AnneXE(informative) Additional requirements and tests for switches intended to be
used-2ta-temperaturetowerthan=5°C L 23
B O G AP Y e 24
Table 1 — Number of specimens needed for the tests..... ... 8

Table 15 — Test voltage, points of application and minimum values of insulating
resistance for the verification of electric strength ... 13

Table 23 — Creepage distances, clearances and distances through insulating sealing
(o702 01 001U o PP 18


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=a8c43fe8ce0449edff783be8d0969db8

IEC 60669-2-3:2024 RLV © IEC 2024 -3-

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SWITCHES FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR FIXED
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS -

Part 2-3: Particular requirements —

L(TPHhQ)

\TWJv)
FOREWORD

Il national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote internat

ay participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-goyernrmental organizations lia
ith the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the’ International Organizatio
tandardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement)between the two organizatio

he formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express,\as nearly as possible, an internat

interested IEC National Committees.

FC Publications have the form of recommendations for interhational use and are accepted by IEC Nat

|
q
Hublications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible’ for the way in which they are used or for
misinterpretation by any end user.

Ih order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publica
tfansparently to the maximum extent possible in their’nhational and regional publications. Any divergence bet
3

IEC itself does not provide any attestation ef-conformity. Independent certification bodies provide confo
ssessment services and, in some areas, 'décess to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for
rvices carried out by independent certification bodies.

Il users should ensure that they have.the latest edition of this publication.

he International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprjsing

onal

-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic(fields. To this end and
addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Replorts,
ublicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as ‘“IEC/ Publication(s)”). Their
reparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealtfwith

sing
h for
nsS.

onal

gonsensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical\eommittee has representation from all

onal

ommittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are{made to ensure that the technical content off IEC

any

ions
veen

ny IEC Publication and the corresponding national‘or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the Iatter.

mity
any

o liability shall attach to IEC er(its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts| and

embers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dama
her damage of any nature“whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees)
xpenses arising out oftthe publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other
ublications.

ttention is drawn (to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicatio
indispensable forthe correct application of this publication.

IEC draws attention to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use 9
atent(s). IE€\takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent righ

respect thereof. As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s),
ay b€ required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not reprg

thedatest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.ch

e or
and
IEC

hs is

f (a)
ts in
hich
sent
IEC

hall'\not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

This redline version of the official IEC Standard allows the user to identify the changes
made to the previous edition IEC 60669-2-3:2006. A vertical bar appears in the margin
wherever a change has been made. Additions are in green text, deletions are in
strikethrough red text.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=a8c43fe8ce0449edff783be8d0969db8

-4 - IEC 60669-2-3:2024 RLV © IEC 2024

IEC 60669-2-3 has been prepared by subcommittee 23B: Plugs, socket-outlets and switches,
of IEC technical committee 23: Electrical accessories. It is an International Standard.

This fourth edition cancels and replaces the third edition published in 2006. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) Revision of the present edition with reference to IEC 60669-1:2017 (Edition 4);

b) [nfroduction of a revision to Annex E "Additional requiremenis and fesis for switdhes
ntended to be used at a temperature lower than -5 °C".

The| text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

23B/1487/FDIS 23B/1501/RVD

Fulllinformation on the voting for its approval can be found in the feport on voting indicated in
the pbove table.

Thellanguage used for the development of this International‘Standard is English.

Thig document was drafted in accordance with ISOAEE Directives, Part 2, and developefd in
accprdance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and IS®@/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC |are
destribed in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publi¢ations.

Thig part of IEC 60669-2 is to be used in conjunction with IEC 60669-1:2017. It lists the changes
necgessary to convert that standard intgra'specific standard for time-delay switches.

When a particular subclause of IEC 60669-1:2017 is not mentioned in this document, fhat
subtlause applies as far as reasonable.

In this document, the following print types are used:

— fequirements proper: in roman type;
— lest specifications: in italic type;
— potes: in smaller roman type.

Subclauses; figures or tables which are additional to those in IEC 60669-1:2017 are numbgred
starting from 101.

A list of all parts of IEC 60669 series, under the general title Switches for household and similar
fixed electrical installations, can be found on the IEC website.
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The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn, or

e revised.

that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding
of|its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer.
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SWITCHES FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR FIXED
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS -

Part 2-3: Particular requirements —
Time-delay switches (TDS)

024

O
OTOpPE

60669-1:2017, Clause 1 is applicable except as follows:

Replacement of the first paragraph with the following:

Thig part of IEC 60669 applies to time-delay switches (hereinafter referred to as TDS) wi
rated voltage not exceeding 440 V AC and a rated current not exceeding 63 A, intended for

hou

th a

5ehold and similar fixed electrical installations, either indoors or quidoors, operated by hjand

andfor by remote control. For the control circuit, the rated confrelyVoltage does not exgeed

440

V AC or 220 V DC.

TD$ are provided with a time-delay device operated by mechanical, thermal, pneumatic,

hyd

Ele

raulic or electrical means or by a combination of them:

tronic TDS are within the scope of IEC 60669-2<1 but not of this document.

TD$ including only passive components sueh as resistors, capacitors, positive tempera

coe
circ

2

IEC

IEC

IEC
iden

it boards are not considered to be electronic TDS.

Normative references
60669-1:2017, Clause 2 js applicable with the following additions:
60317 (all parts),-Specifications for particular types of winding wires

60445:49992021, Basic and safety principles for man-machine interface, marking

confuctors—including generalrules foran-alphanumerical-system, conductor terminations

con

IEC

Huctors

Part 1: Principles, requirements and tests

ture

ficient (PTC) and negative temperatusg,coefficient (NTC) components and printed-wiring

and

tification £.Identification of equipment terminals-and-of-terminations-of-certain-designated

and

NA-1-2020 Insiati ination £ : o ol : s

IEC 60664-3:2016, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems — Part 3:
Use of coating, potting or moulding for protection against pollution

IEC 60669-1:2017, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations — Part 1:
General requirements
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IEC 61558-2-6:2021, Safety of transformers, reactors, power supply units and combinations
thereof — Part 2-6: Particular requirements and tests for safety isolating transformers and power
supply units incorporating safety isolating transformers for general applications

3 Terms and definitions

thrgad-cutting screw
Adalition of the following note:
Notel 101 to entry: This definition is-enly applicable to the switching circuit only.

3.1%9
meg¢hanical time-delay device

Addition of the following note:

Note| 101 to entry: This definition is-erby applicable to the switching circuit only.

Addition of the following new-definitions terminological\éntries:

3.101

time-delay switch

TD

swifch provided with a time-delay device which operates for a certain time (the delay time)

Note] 101 to entry: Time-delay switches may \be either manually actuated and/or remotely electrically initiated.

3.101.1
elegtronic TDS
TD$ containing electronic ¢component(s)

3.102
ratgd control voltage
voltage assigneditothe control circuit by the manufacturer

3.103
switching. Circuit
circpitwhich contains the parts which allow the rated current to flow through the TDS

3.104

control circuit

circuit which includes electrical parts to control the switching circuit in an electrically controlled
TDS

3.105
control mechanism
all parts which are intended for the operation of the TDS

3.106
incorporated hand-operated device

device-ircorporated-in-the-switeh which allows the switching circuit to be operated, directly or
indirectly
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Note 101 to entry: An incorporated hand-operated device is not intended for the normal operation of the TDS.

3.107
delay time
period during which the switching circuit(s) is (are) kept closed

Note 101 to entry: Any time taken for the decreasing of the voltage (e.g. to reduce the light) at the end of the delay
period is included within the delay time.

3.108
delay device

Notel 101 to entry: The delay device is energized by means of an impulse into the control circuit in ap“electrically
contfolled TDS.

Note] 102 to entry: The delay time may be adjustable.

3.109

dis¢onnectable TDS
TD$ consisting of two parts, the first being used as a base and including the terminals,|the
other being removable and including the switching and the control circuits, the two parts bging
resiliently connected together using a means which allows joining-and/or separating with or
without the use of a tool

4 |General requirements
IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 4 is applicable with the following addition:
Addlition of the following after the first paragraph:

Thel operation of a TDS shall not be impaired when it is mounted at an angle deviating by|not
more than 5° from the specified position of use.

5 |General-notes remarks-on tests
IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 5 is applicable with the following additions:

Additiontos Table 1:

Table T—Number of sSpecimens needed for the tests

Number of
additional
Number of .
Clauses and subclauses . specimens for
specimens
dual current
rating
101 Abnormal operation of the control circuit PQR

Addition of the following subclauses:
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5.101 Incorporated hand-operated device

If a TDS is provided with an incorporated hand-operated device, actuating the switching circuit
directly, it shall be tested as specified in 19.101.

5.102 Operated by hand

For

a TDS operated by hand, the requirements relating to the control voltage do not apply.

5.103 Control and switching circuits without common point

In the case of a TDS for which the control and the switching circuits have no common paoint,|the
test| is made with the circuits supplied with the rated voltages which are specified. in |this
document.

6 [Ratings

IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 6 is applicable except as follows:

6.1 | Rated voltage

Replacement of the first paragraph with the following:

Preferred values of rated voltage are:

- AC:6V,8V,9V,12V,24V,42V,48V, 110 V)130 V, 220 V, 230 V and 240 V;

NOTE These rated voltages are aligned with the rated control voltages specified in 6.101 to simplify the tes{s on
TDS|having a common point between the control and switching circuits.

NOT ry-contact r-a-current-lower than the rated current-of the switching cfreuit

ition of the following subclause:

6.101 Rated controlkvoltage

Pre

7

erred values of rated control voltage are:

A\C: 6V, 8M59V,12V,24V,42V,48V, 110V, 130V, 220 V, 230 V and 240 V;
DC: 6V\9°V, 12V, 24V, 48 V,60V, 110 V and 220 V.

Classification

IEC

60669-1:2017, Clause 7 is applicable except as follows:

7.1 EReoplecoment

Acc

ording to the possible connections (see Figure 8 of IEC 60669-1:2017):

Replace the existing nine-dash list with the following:
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024

Pattern number

Single-pole SWItChES ... ... 1
double-pole SWILCHES ... 2
three-pole SWItChesS ... .. e 3
three-pole plus switched neutral switches ..., 03
WO-WaAY SWILCNES . e 6

5 qPPnrding to the method of qr’rlln’ring aswitch:

Add

NOT
perm
on th

7.4

Ada

Add

74,

ition of the following:

ime-delay switches (TDS):

p manually operated;

b remotely operated;

» manually and remotely operated.
FE  The above methods of operation-may can be combined with a complementary method of operation allg

anent ON and/or permanent OFF. These possibilities are given by a complementary device acting either dir
e switching circuit, or on the control circuit.

7 according to the method of installation, as a consequence of the design of the switg

ition of the following:
disconnectable TDS;

ition of the following subclause:

101 according to the type of contfol mechanism:

mechanical;
hermal;
bneumatic;
nydraulic;
blectrical;

combination(s) of the above.

Marking

IEC

wing
ectly

=

60669-1:2017, Clause 8 is applicable with the following additions:

8.1

General

Replacement of list item b) with the following:
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b) rated voltage(s) in volts and rated control voltage(s) in volts, if different from the rated
voltage(s);

Addition of the following after list item m):

Switches shall be also marked with

n) symbol for the adjustment of the delay time, if applicable;
0) symbols for the positions "Permanent ON" and "Permanent OFF", if applicable;
p) symbol for "Delay time".

Addition after Note 25:

NOTE-3 101 If a delay time value is indicated, it-sheuld can be expressed in seconds, minutes and haurs.

8.2 | Addition of the following symbols:

Permanent ON
Nofre— If the TDS may also be remote ”

coptrolled, the symbol | is not to be used.

Delay time - @ er
IEC

Permanent OFF but only if the air gap of

thg switching contact of the TDS is not

leds than 3 mm

Ad

justment of delay time

IEC

IEC

: IEC 60417-6457:2023-08

O — O

Control mechanism

Or —

Switch
7 o __—

IEC

NOTE 101 In-UkK the following country, the symbol consisting of 2 concentric circles is not used to indicate time
delay: UK.

8.3 \Visibility of markings

Replace the second paragraph with the following:

Markings as given in 8.1 a), b), ¢), d), e) and, if applicable, f), g), h), k), I), n), 0) and p) shall
be placed on the main part of the TDS.

8.4 Marking on terminals for phase conductors

Addition of the following after the fourth paragraph and before the notes of this Subclause 8.4:
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If necessary, the wiring diagram on which the terminal reference is clearly indicated shall be
fixed to the accessory or put inside the protective cover for the terminals.

The terminals of the control circuit shall be marked according to either IEC 60445 and/or with
the symbols according to 8.2, or both.

9 Checking of dimensions

IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 9 is applicable.

10 |Protection against electric shock

IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 10 is applicable.

11 |Provision for earthing

IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 11 is applicable.

12 [Terminals

IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 12 is applicable.

13 |Constructional requirements
IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 13 is applicable with the following-additiens modifications:
Adalition of the following subclauses:

13.101 Reset function

All TDS shall be resettable; this means TDS revert to the full-time delay when the operating
means is actuated during a previously started time delay.

13.102 Transformers intended for SELV circuits

Tranpsformers’intended for SELV circuits shall be of the safety isolating type and shall comply
with thelrelevant requirements of IEC 61558-2-6.

NOTE 101 For the use of SELV-and PELV, see IEC 61140 and IEC 60364-4-41."
14 Mechanism

IEC 60669-1:2017, Clause 14 is applicable with the following-addition modifications:

Addition of the following subclause:
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14.101 Hand-operated device with position indicator

If a TDS is equipped with an incorporated hand-operated device, and if a position indicator is
used, it shall indicate the position of the switching circuit clearly and without ambiguity.

15 Resistance to ageing, protection provided by enclosures of switches and
resistance to humidity

IEC 60669-1:2017, Clause 15 is applicable.

16 |Insulation resistance and electric strength

IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 16 is applicable with the following-additien modifications”

E

1b1 B I I
cfreuit{s)if-they-are separated 5 2000 3-000
1ho £ SELV/PELV cireui

efreuit{s)-havinga-highervoltage than SELV/PELV e 2500 Lo
1p3—Between two SELV/PELV circuits 500 500

16.3 Electric strength test

Addition to Table 15:

Table 15 — Test voltage, points of apptication and minimum values of insulating
resistance for the vetification of electric strength

Insulation to be tested Minimum Test voltage
value of
insulation
resistance
MQ \
Switches having Switches havipg
a rated voltage a rated voltage
not exceeding exceeding
130 V 130V
101 [BetwegnSwitching circuit(s) and control
circuit(s)if they are separated 5 2 000 3 000
104 |[Between SELV/PELV circuits and other circuit(s)
Having a higher voltage than SELV/PELV 7 3 000 3750
103 |Between two SELV/PELYV circuits 5 500 500

17 Temperature rise

IEC 60669-1:2017, Clause 17 is applicable with the following-additien modifications:

17.1 General

Addition of the following after-Nete—1 the fifth paragraph:

TDS are adjusted to the longest delay time indicated by the manufacturer. During the test

the TDS is reclosed at the end of each delay time, within a time of (2 £ 0,5) s.
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Electrically operated TDS are operated by means of the control circuit.

18 Making and breaking capacity
IEC 60669-1:2017, Clause 18 is applicable except as follows:

18.42 Overload
Replacement of the first-paragraph-and-of-the-dashed-texts-by four paragraphs including the

dashed list with the fnlInWing'

TD$ are tested at 1,1 times rated voltage and 1,1 times rated control voltage and 1,26 times
ratdd current. The tolerance for the test voltage and test current is +8 %.

TD$ are subjected to 200 operations specified as follows:

— [f adjustable, they are adjusted to the shortest delay time, but not shorter than 50 s. |[The
ime interval between switching OFF and ON is adjusted as specified in Clause 17;

— [fthe maximum adjustable time delay is less than 50 s, the TDSare adjusted to the longest
bossible delay time;

— |f not adjustable they are tested as delivered.
18.23 Overload test with filament lamps

Addition of the following after the first paragraph:

The| operation of the TDS is as specified in 18.12.

19 [Normal operation
IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 19 is,applicable except as follows:

19.1 Test for switches intehded for inductive loads

Replacement of the first\six paragraphs with the following:

TD$ shall withstand;, without excessive wear or other harmful effect, the mechanical, electfical
and|thermal stnesses occurring in normal use.

Compliance’is checked by the following test.

TDJ avn factad nf i’

o
arctocotcoat roa

specified in 18.12.

he—eennreetions

The circuit details and the manner of operation of the selector switch S are as described
in 18.42, unless otherwise specified.

For adjustable TDS, the delay time is adjusted to approximately midway and the time interval
between switching OFF and ON s adjusted as specified in Clause 17.

The number of operations is indicated in Table—16 18, however, for TDS having a long time
delay, the delay time may be reduced to perform the test. In any case, the maximum test
duration is 1 000 h for adjustable and non-adjustable TDS.
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For TDS equipped with an incorporated hand-operated device, acting directly on the switching
circuit, 10 % of the operations indicated in Table—16 18 are made by hand or in an equivalent
manner and for those for AC only the test is followed by that of 14.3.

During the normal operation test, failures of correct operation are allowed to occur within 1 %,

but,

no more than three consecutive failures.

Addition of the following subclauses:

19.101 TDS control voltage test

TDS
valy

Corn

Ung
a cd
time

TD§
acc

19.1
TDY

Con
time

For
test|

The)
med§

19.1

AT
timg

Con

e control voltages.
hpliance is checked by the following test.

er no-load conditions, 20 operations are carried out on each of the three specimens, ui
ntrol voltage of 0,9 times the rated value and 20 operations under@control voltage of
s the rated value.

b shall operate as intended during the test; however, differences’in delay times are perm
brding to 19.102.

02 TDS delay time accuracy

shall have an adequate repetitive accuracy of{delay time.

hpliance is checked by applying the rated control voltage ten times and measuring the d
after each application, the TDS not being’loaded.

adjustable TDS the delay time is.Set to 2,56 min approximately if possible, otherwise,
is made with the delay time specified by the manufacturer.

maximum and minimum values of delay time shall not deviate by more than 15 % from
n value of the test.

03 TDS delay after revert operation

DS shall revert te the full delay time when the operating means is actuated during the d
period.

pliamee~is checked by the following test.

For

shall operate as intended-atthe-controlvoltages between 0,9 times and 1,1 times the reLted

der

tted

blay

the

the

Blay

a~xDS where the delay time is adliuqfnhlp the delay time is ndjuﬂm‘l to a time befwl

een

2m

in and 3 min.

Three specimens are initiated at the rated control voltage.

After 1 min the specimens are again initiated at the rated control voltage.

The total delay time resulting for each of these specimens shall be between 3 min and 4 min.

For a TDS, where the delay time is not adjustable, the specimens are initiated twice at the rated
control voltage, the time difference between the first and the second initiation being 1 min. The
total delay time shall be the delay time (declared by the manufacturer) +5 % of the delay time
plus 1 min.
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For a TDS, where the delay time is not adjustable when the delay time of the TDS is less than
1 min, the second initiation of the TDS shall be after half the delay time declared by the
manufacturer has passed. The total delay time shall be 1,5 times the delay time 5 %.

20 Mechanical strength

IEC 60669-1:2017, Clause 20 is applicable.

21 Resistance to heat

IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 21 is applicable with the following addition:

21.1 General

Addition of the following-rete sentence at the end of 21.1 after-the-first-paragraph list item|b):

NOoTE—The requirements of 21.1 are applicable to both switching circuits’and control circuitfs.

22 (Screws, current-carrying parts and connections

IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 22 is applicable.

23 |Creepage distances, clearances and distances through sealing compound

IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 23 is applicable with.the following-additiens modifications:

23.1 General
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in one of the four arouns above 6Athe basis that

shall be included—ir

A _material

gt

5 StavHSHeG—1oY

PDASHS

eR—h

UHS—aB OV

it TOU—gt

G

oG

SHatt

Ha



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=a8c43fe8ce0449edff783be8d0969db8

- 18 — IEC 60669-2-3:2024 RLV © IEC 2024

Addition of the following items to Table 23:

Table 23 — Creepage distances, clearances and distances
through insulating sealing compound

Description normal | mini- | micro-

gap | gap | gap

Creepage distances

101 LEor creepage distances across which nominal voltages up to 50 V. AC or 50 VV DC

occur f9, and which voltages are generated in a circuit by supply from a safety

isolatin‘g transformer according to IEQ 61558-2-§ or by a supply separated from \/

the mains supply in an equally effective manner: Q~

— on printed wiring material — pollution degree 1 0,025 107625 | 0,025
— on printed wiring material — pollution degree 2 oygqllQ 0,04 olo4
— on other insulating material — across insulating material Group | :&15’ 0,6 6

— on other insulating material — across insulating material Group Il L 0,85 0,85 ol85
— on other insulating material — across insulating material Group Il ‘(-n%q 1,2 1,2 2

102]| For clearance distances across which nominal voltages up to 50 V AC or

occur f, and which voltages are generated in a circuit by supply from ﬁ ety
isolating transformer according to IEC 61558-2-6 or by a supply ele% Iy
separated from the mains supply in an equally effective manner:s\\

— pollution degree 1 Q O 0,1 0,1 1
)

— pollution degree 2 0,2 0,2 2

NOTE 101 The values for the clearances are based on |IE 6&64-1:2020, Table F.2, using as input:

he rated impulse voltage of 800 V derived from IEG%@ 64-1:2020, Table F.1, for a line-to-neutral voltage of
b0 V AC or 50 V DC and overvoltage category Il| a@ ase A (inhomogeneous field);

bollution degrees 1 and 2. \\s\

The Jalues for creepage distances are based on\@c 60664-1:2020, Table F.5 with the input of voltage rationalized

for Tlable F.5 of 50 V RMS from IEC 60664-1: , Table F.4, for a supply system having a nominal voltage of %0 V.
NOTE 102 For the definition of nominal vAta e, see IEV 601-01-21.

NI
or the purposes of this documen r:é'following applies (taken from IEC 60664-1):

F

Nlicro-environment: the immedi (&énvironment of the insulation which particularly influences the dimensidning
df creepage distances. Ambiéntytonditions which immediately influence the dimensioning of the clearance] and
greepage distances (IEC 60664-1:2020, 3.1.23).

F

3

ollution degree: a nu characterizing the expected pollution of the micro-environment (IEC 60664-1:2020,
.1.25).

ollution degree 1:@5 pollution or only dry, non-conductive pollution occurs. The pollution has no influenced.

oards of TDS, it is acceptable to use pollution degree 1, if the printed wiring board is protgcted

rrence of condensation and deposition of conductive, hydroscopic, or soluble dust. Thig can
sually b ieved only if the printed wiring board and/or circuits are coated and the coating complies with the
pecifj %ns of IEC 60664-3 and an additional encapsulation, or by sealing of the whole printed wiring board
s%l&

with a protective coating.

S
qo on degree 2: Only non-conductive pollution occurs except that occasionally a temporary conduc}ivity
caused by condensation is to be expected. This condensation may occur during periods of ON-OFF load cycles
of the equipment (see IEC 60664-1:2020, 4.5.2).

On printed wiring boards of TDS, it is acceptable to use pollution degree 2, if the printed wiring board and/or
circuit is coated and the coating complies with the specifications of IEC 60664-3.

This document classifies insulating materials according to their PTI values into four groups:
Material Group | 600 < PTI

Material Group Il 400 < PTIl < 600

Material Group llla 175 < PTIl < 400

Material Group Illb 100 < PTI <175

Material Group Il includes Material Group llla and Material Group Illb

A material shall be included in one of the four groups above on the basis that its PTI, established by the method
of IEC 60112 using solution A is equal to or greater than the lower value specified for the group.

Values of creepage distances for printed wiring boards are given for pollution degrees 1 and 2. For other
insulating materials, only the values for creepage distances for pollution degree 2 are allowed.
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Addition of the following new subclauses:

23.101 Control circuits for connections to a SELV

For TDS having a control circuit suitable for connection to a SELV supply, the switching circuit
being supplied with a voltage greater than the SELV, creepage distances and clearances
between the control and switching circuits shall be not less than 6 mm.

23.102 Use of enamel wires

IEC

Ada

24.2:

NOT|
circ

25

IEC

26

IEC

Ada

101

TDY

(e.g.
usef.

60669-1:2017, Clause 24 is applicable with the following-additien medification:

the following-note-before-24-1 sentence at the beginning ofc24)1 and at the beginnin

E_The requirements of this subclause are applicable t6 both switching circuits and cor
Liits.

Resistance to rusting

60669-1:2017, Clause 25 is applicable.

EMC requirements
60669-1:2017, Clause 26 jstapplicable.
ition of the following clause:
Abnormal operation of the control circuit

shall be so-constructed that their behaviour during abnormal operation of the control cif
when the push-button is jammed) is not dangerous to their surroundings-and or to

ces
tive

may be reduced to a value equal to two-thirds of the clearances required in the-absence
namel.
Resistance of insulating material to abnormal heat, to fire and to’tracking

trol

cuit
the

Corn

hnlianecao jo chacnlad hy tha following foct whinh o pmadn An thran adAitinnal ananiman
TP EO—15—6HO61e6—0y—tHEo—1orovV i gtoSt— W HEA—15—Ha 60— oAt aertorar—S S

of

1A A 4rnnl

TDS which have complied with the requirements of Clause 15 and Clause 16.

TDS are mounted, as in normal use, on a matt black painted pine plywood support having a
thickness of approximately 20 mm.

The control circuit is continuously energized at its rated voltage, the switching circuit being
loaded with rated current (at rated voltage) for 6 h. Adjustable TDS are adjusted to the shortest
delay time.
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Immediately after this test, the TDS shall still operate and meet the following conditions:

the temperature rise of any part of the TDS enclosure and plywood support, which may be
touched by the standard test finger, test probe B of IEC 61032, shall not exceed 75 K;

the temperature rise of the plywood support which cannot be touched by the test finger, test
probe B of IEC 61032, shall not exceed 100 K;

the TDS shall not emit flames, melted material, glowing particles or burning drops of
insulating material.

After cooling down to ambient temperature:

he TDS shall withstand a dielectric test between switching and control circuits as specified
n Clause 16, the test voltage being reduced to 75 % of the values specified in Table~14 15
bf IEC 60669-1:2017;

he TDS shall still meet the requirements of 10.1.
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Annexes

Annexes of IEC 60669-1:2017 apply except as follows:
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Annex B
(informative)

IEC 60669-2-3:2024 RLV © IEC 2024

Changes planned for the future in order to align IEC 60669-1 with the
requirements of IEC 60998 (all parts), IEC 60999 (all parts) and IEC 60228

IEC 60669-1:2017, Annex B does not apply.
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IEC

Annex E
(informative)

Additional requirements and tests for switches intended
to be used at a temperature lower than -5 °C

60669-1:2017, Annex E applies with the following modifications.

Replace 19.4 with the following text:

19.4 Test for TDS intended to be used in ambient temperature below -5 °C Q§

Thel|following additional test shall be carried out on TDS intended to be used bel

tem

erature ranges if marking for low temperature is used: Q

ire the TDS with a signal circuit including an indicator to easily evaluﬁlj’ that the TD
working as intended during the test; ;

s/
he TDS are then kept for 24 h at a temperature of (=25 = 2) °C; @q

Hamage which would lead to non-compliance with this ument;

he measurement of the insulation resistance of, and the electric strength test spec
n 16.3. \\
QO
%
S&
R\
xO
<
o

gl/lbthe nofmal

erification of operation is checked by the testégribed in 19.4, immediately followed by

S is

he tests of 19.101, 19.102 and 19.103 as applicable are th rformed at (-25 £ 2)| °C.
For 19.101, 20 operations are performed at rated voltage;
hfter these tests the TDS shall show no visible har deformation, cracks or similar

fied
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Addition:
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IEC 61140:2016, Protection against electric shock — Common aspects for installation and
equipment
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Protection against electric shock
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IEC|60669-2-1:2021, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations — @ D-1:
Particular requirements — Electronic control devices
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2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SWITCHES FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR FIXED
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS -

Part 2-3: Particular requirements —

L(TPHhQ)

\TWJv)
FOREWORD

Il national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote internat

ublicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as ‘“IEC/ Publication(s)”).

ay participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-goyernrmental organizations lia
ith the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the’ International Organizatio
tandardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement)between the two organizatio

he formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express,\as nearly as possible, an internat

interested IEC National Committees.

FC Publications have the form of recommendations for interhational use and are accepted by IEC Nat

|
q
Hublications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible’ for the way in which they are used or for
misinterpretation by any end user.

Ih order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publica
tfansparently to the maximum extent possible in their’nhational and regional publications. Any divergence bet
3

IEC itself does not provide any attestation ef-conformity. Independent certification bodies provide confo

he International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprjsing

onal

-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic(fields. To this end and
addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Replorts,
Their
reparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealtfwith

sing
h for
nsS.

onal

gonsensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical\eommittee has representation from all

onal

ommittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are{made to ensure that the technical content off IEC

any

ions
veen

ny IEC Publication and the corresponding national‘or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the Iatter.

mity

ssessment services and, in some areas, 'décess to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible forl any

rvices carried out by independent certification bodies.

Il users should ensure that they have.the latest edition of this publication.

o liability shall attach to IEC er(its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts| and

embers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dama
her damage of any nature“whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees)
xpenses arising out oftthe publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other
ublications.

ttention is drawn (to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicatio
indispensable forthe correct application of this publication.

IEC draws attention to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use 9
atent(s). IE€\takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent righ

respect thereof. As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s),
ay b€ required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not reprg

thedatest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.ch
hall'\not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

e or
and
IEC

hs is

f (a)
ts in
hich
sent
IEC

IEC 60669-2-3 has been prepared by subcommittee 23B: Plugs, socket-outlets and switches,
of IEC technical committee 23: Electrical accessories. It is an International Standard.

This fourth edition cancels and replaces the third edition published in 2006. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) Revision of the present edition with reference to IEC 60669-1:2017 (Edition 4);

b) Introduction of a revision to Annex E "Additional requirements and tests for switches

intended to be used at a temperature lower than -5 °C".
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

23B/1487/FDIS 23B/1501/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in

the

The

Thig document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and develope
brdance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement;@available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed, by IEC

acc

des

This
nec

When a particular subclause of IEC 60669-1:2017 is not mentioned in this document,

sub

In this document, the following print types are used:

Sub
star

A lid
fixe

The
stal
spe
[ ]

above table.

language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

Cribed in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications.

bssary to convert that standard into a specific standard for time-delay’switches.

Clause applies as far as reasonable.

requirements proper: in roman type;
est specifications: in italic type;

hotes: in smaller roman type.

clauses, figures or tables which are additional to those in IEC 60669-1:2017 are numbsg
ting from 101.

t of all parts of IEC 60669 series, under the general title Switches for household and sin
0 electrical installations, can be found on the IEC website.

committee has decided_that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until
ility date indicatedon-the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to
Cific document. At-this date, the document will be

reconfirmed,

withdrawni or

revised.

d in

are

part of IEC 60669-2 is to be used in conjunction with IEC 60669-1:2017 /It lists the changes

that

red

nilar

the
the



https://www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs
https://www.iec.ch/publications
https://webstore.iec.ch/?ref=menu
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=a8c43fe8ce0449edff783be8d0969db8

IEC

IEC

Replacement of the first paragraph with the following:

60669-2-3:2024 © IEC 2024 -5-

SWITCHES FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR FIXED
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS -

Part 2-3: Particular requirements —
Time-delay switches (TDS)

O
OTOpPE

60669-1:2017, Clause 1 is applicable except as follows:

Thig part of IEC 60669 applies to time-delay switches (hereinafter referred to as TDS) with a

rated voltage not exceeding 440 V AC and a rated current not exceeding 63 A, intended
5ehold and similar fixed electrical installations, either indoors or quidoors, operated by hjand
eed

hou
and
440

TDS

hyd

Ele

for by remote control. For the control circuit, the rated contrel)voltage does not exc
V AC or 220 V DC.

raulic or electrical means or by a combination of them:

tronic TDS are within the scope of IEC 60669-2<1 but not of this document.

for

are provided with a time-delay device operated by mechanical, thermal, pneumatic,

TD$ including only passive components sugh as resistors, capacitors, positive temperature

coe
boa

2

IEC

IEC

IEC

identification £Identification of equipment terminals, conductor terminations and conducto

1IEC
Par

ficient (PTC) and negative temperatureé, coefficient (NTC) components and printed cif
Fds are not considered to be electronic TDS.

Normative references
60669-1:2017, Clause 2 js applicable with the following additions:
60317 (all parts),-Specifications for particular types of winding wires

60445:2021\ Basic and safety principles for man-machine interface, marking

60664~1:2020, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage supply systen
1. Principles, requirements and tests

cuit

and

S_

IEC 60664-3:2016, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems — Part 3:
Use of coating, potting or moulding for protection against pollution

IEC 60669-1:2017, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations — Part 1:
General requirements

IEC 61558-2-6:2021, Safety of transformers, reactors, power supply units and combinations
thereof — Part 2-6: Particular requirements and tests for safety isolating transformers and power

sup

ply units incorporating safety isolating transformers for general applications
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3 Terms and definitions
IEC 60669-1:2017, Clause 3 is applicable with the following modifications:

3.8
thread-cutting screw

Addition of the following note:

Note 101 to entry: This definition is applicable to the switching circuit only.

3.9
me¢hanical time-delay device

Adalition of the following note:

Note] 101 to entry: This definition is applicable to the switching circuit only.

Addition of the following new terminological entries:

3.101

time-delay switch

TD

swifch provided with a time-delay device which operates for @/certain time (the delay time)

Notel 101 to entry: Time-delay switches may be either manually agtuated and/or remotely electrically initiated.

3.101.1
eleg¢tronic TDS
TD$ containing electronic component(s)

3.102
ratgd control voltage
voltage assigned to the control circuit\by the manufacturer

3.103
switching circuit
circpit which contains the parts which allow the rated current to flow through the TDS

3.104

control circuit
circpit which includes electrical parts to control the switching circuit in an electrically contrdlled
TDS

3.105
control’mechanism
all

3.106
incorporated hand-operated device
device which allows the switching circuit to be operated, directly or indirectly

Note 101 to entry: An incorporated hand-operated device is not intended for the normal operation of the TDS.

3.107
delay time
period during which the switching circuit(s) is (are) kept closed

Note 101 to entry: Any time taken for the decreasing of the voltage (e.g. to reduce the light) at the end of the delay
period is included within the delay time.
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3.108
delay device
all components which have an influence on the delay time

Note 101 to entry: The delay device is energized by means of an impulse into the control circuit in an electrically
controlled TDS.

Note 102 to entry: The delay time may be adjustable.

3.109

the
) bing
resiliently connected together using a means which allows joining and/or separating\with or
witHout the use of a tool

4 |General requirements
IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 4 is applicable with the following addition:
Addition of the following after the first paragraph:

The| operation of a TDS shall not be impaired when it is moufited at an angle deviating by|not
more than 5° from the specified position of use.

5 |General remarks on tests
IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 5 is applicable with the following additions:
Adalition to Table 1:

Table 1 — Number of specimens needed for the tests

Number of
additional
Number of :
Clauses and subclauses specimens specimens fqr
P dual curren
rating
10 Abnormal operation of the control circuit PQR

Addition of:the following subclauses:

5.101 Incorporated hand-operated device

If a TDS is provided with an incorporated hand-operated device, actuating the switching circuit
directly, it shall be tested as specified in 19.101.

5.102 Operated by hand

For a TDS operated by hand, the requirements relating to the control voltage do not apply.

5.103 Control and switching circuits without common point

In the case of a TDS for which the control and the switching circuits have no common point, the
test is made with the circuits supplied with the rated voltages which are specified in this
document.
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Ratings
60669-1:2017, Clause 6 is applicable except as follows:

Rated voltage

Replacement of the first paragraph with the following:

Preferred values of rated voltage are:

NOT]
TDS

Ada

Cro6 VvV, 8V, OV 12V, 24V 242V 248V, oV, 130V, 220V, 230 Vand 240V,

E  These rated voltages are aligned with the rated control voltages specified in 6.101 to simplify _the.tes
having a common point between the control and switching circuits.

ition of the following subclause:

6.101 Rated control voltage

Pre

IEC
7.1

Rep

7.5

erred values of rated control voltage are:

AC:6V,8V,9V,12V,24V,42V,48V, 110V, 130V, 220 \/;)230 V and 240 V;,
DC: 6V,9V,12V,24V,48V,60V, 110 V and 220 V.

Classification
60669-1:2017, Clause 7 is applicable except.as follows:

according to the possible connections (sge Figure 8 of IEC 60669-1:2017):

lace the existing nine-dash list with.the following:
Pattern numb
Single-pole SWItCheS . m 1
double-pole SWItCHES ... e 2
three-pole SWItCRES .. ... 3
three-pole plus switched neutral switches ..., 03
tWO-WaY SWITChES ... 6

according to the method of actuating a switch:

S on

Addition of the following:

— time-delay switches (TDS):

NOT

manually operated,;
remotely operated;
manually and remotely operated.

E The above methods of operation can be combined with a complementary method of operation allowing
permanent ON and/or permanent OFF. These possibilities are given by a complementary device acting either directly
on the switching circuit, or on the control circuit.
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7.7 according to the method of installation, as a consequence of the design of the switch

Addition of the following:
— disconnectable TDS;

Addition of the following subclause:

7.101 according to the type of control mechanism:

— mechanical:;

— thermal,;

— pneumatic;
— hydraulic;
— electrical,;

— tombination(s) of the above.
8 [Marking
IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 8 is applicable with the following additions:

8.1| General
Replacement of list item b) with the following:

b) rated voltage(s) in volts and rated control veltage(s) in volts, if different from the rated
boltage(s);

Addition of the following after list item m);

Swifches shall be also marked with

n) pymbol for the adjustment of(the delay time, if applicable;
0) pymbols for the positions “Permanent ON" and "Permanent OFF", if applicable;
p) symbol for "Delay time".

Addlition after Note-5:

NOTE 101 If a delay time value is indicated, it can be expressed in seconds, minutes and hours.

8.2 | Additien’ of the following symbols:

Permanent-ON
If the TDS may also be remote controlled, the symbol | 6
is not to be used.

Delay time or @ or "min®

IEC

IEC

Permanent OFF but only if the air gap of the switching @

contact of the TDS is not less than 3 mm o
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justment of delay time > .,

024

IEC

Control mechanism ¢|
IEC 60417-6457:2023-08

Switch o J:«
NOTE 101 In the following country, the symbol consisting of 2 concentric circles is not used to indicate time dglay:
UK.
8.3 | Visibility of markings
Replace the second paragraph with the following:
Markings as given in 8.1 a), b), ¢), d), e) and, if applicable, f), g)-h), k), I), n), 0) and p) ghall
be placed on the main part of the TDS.
8.4 | Marking on terminals for phase conductors
Addition of the following after the fourth paragraph afd before the notes of this Subclause 8.4:

If n
fixe

The
sym

IEC

10

IEC

11

i to the accessory or put inside the protegtive cover for the terminals.

terminals of the control circuit shallthe marked according to either IEC 60445 or with
bols according to 8.2, or both.

Checking of dimensions

60669-1:2017, Clause.9 is applicable.

Protection against electric shock

60669-1-2017, Clause 10 is applicable.

pcessary, the wiring diagram on which thectérminal reference is clearly indicated shall be

the

RProvision for earthing

IEC

12

IEC

60669-1:2017, Clause 11 is applicable.

Terminals

60669-1:2017, Clause 12 is applicable.
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Constructional requirements

60669-1:2017, Clause 13 is applicable with the following modifications:

Addition of the following subclauses:

13.101 Reset function

All TDS shall be resettable; this means TDS revert to the full-time delay when the operating
means is actuated during a previously started time delay.

13.1

Tra
with

NOT

14

IEC

Add

14.1

If a
use

15

IEC

16

IEC

16.3

Ada

02 Transformers intended for SELV circuits

nsformers intended for SELV circuits shall be of the safety isolating type and-shall con
the relevant requirements of IEC 61558-2-6.

F 101 For the use of SELV, see IEC 61140 and IEC 60364-4-41.

Mechanism

60669-1:2017, Clause 14 is applicable with the following modifications:
ition of the following subclause:

01 Hand-operated device with position indicator

TDS is equipped with an incorporated hand-operated device, and if a position indicatg
1, it shall indicate the position of the switching circuit clearly and without ambiguity.

Resistance to ageing, protection provided by enclosures of switches and
resistance to humidity

60669-1:2017, Clause 15 istapplicable.

Insulation resistance and electric strength
60669-1:2017,.Clause 16 is applicable with the following modifications:

Electric-strength test

ition to° Table 15:

hply
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Table 15 — Test voltage, points of application and minimum values of insulating
resistance for the verification of electric strength

Insulation to be tested Minimum Test voltage
value of
insulation
resistance
MQ \
Switches having Switches having
a rated voltage a rated voltage
not exceeding exceeding
101 |Between switching circuit(s) and control
circuit(s) if they are separated 5 2 000 3 000
103 |Between SELV/PELV circuits and other circuit(s)
having a higher voltage than SELV/PELV 7 3 000 3750
103 |Between two SELV/PELV circuits 5 500 500

17 |Temperature rise
IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 17 is applicable with the following*modifications:

17.1 General

Addition of the following after the fifth paragraph:

TD$ are adjusted to the longest delay time~indicated by the manufacturer. During the |test
the |TDS is reclosed at the end of each delay time, within a time of (2 £ 0,5) s.

Elegtrically operated TDS are operated by means of the control circuit.

18 |Making and breaking capacity
IEC|60669-1:2017, Clause 18 is applicable except as follows:

18.2 Overload

Repglacement\6f the first four paragraphs including the dashed list with the following:

TD$ are.fested at 1,1 times rated voltage and 1,1 times rated control voltage and 1,25 times
rated current. The tolerance for the test voltage and test current is *§ %

TDS are subjected to 200 operations specified as follows:
— if adjustable, they are adjusted to the shortest delay time, but not shorter than 50 s. The
time interval between switching OFF and ON is adjusted as specified in Clause 17;

— if the maximum adjustable time delay is less than 50 s, the TDS are adjusted to the longest
possible delay time;

— if not adjustable they are tested as delivered.
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18.3 Overload test with filament lamps

Addition of the following after the first paragraph:

The operation of the TDS is as specified in 18.2.

19 Normal operation

IEC 60669-1:2017, Clause 19 is applicable except as follows:

19.1 Test for switches intended for inductive loads

Replacement of the first six paragraphs with the following:

TD$ shall withstand, without excessive wear or other harmful effect, the mechanical, electtical
and|thermal stresses occurring in normal use.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

TD$ are tested at rated voltage, rated control voltage and rated\current with the connections
spetified in 18.2.

The|circuit details and the manner of operation of the seleétor switch S are as described in 18.2,
unlgss otherwise specified.

For|adjustable TDS, the delay time is adjusted to>approximately midway and the time integrval
between switching OFF and ON is adjusted as’specified in Clause 17.

Thel number of operations is indicated in . Table 18; however, for TDS having a long time ddlay,
the |delay time may be reduced to perform the test. In any case, the maximum test duration
is 1|000 h for adjustable and non-adjustable TDS.

For|TDS equipped with an incorporated hand-operated device, acting directly on the switching
circpit, 10 % of the operations indicated in Table 18 are made by hand or in an equivalent
manner and for those for AC only the test is followed by that of 14.3.

During the normal pperation test, failures of correct operation are allowed to occur within 1 %,
but|no more than three consecutive failures.

Adaiition of the*following subclauses:

19.104, TDS control voltage test

TDS shall operate as intended between 0,9 times and 1,1 times the rated control voltages.
Compliance is checked by the following test.

Under no-load conditions, 20 operations are carried out on each of the three specimens, under
a control voltage of 0,9 times the rated value and 20 operations under a control voltage of 1,1
times the rated value.

TDS shall operate as intended during the test; however, differences in delay times are permitted
according to 19.102.
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19.102 TDS delay time accuracy

TDS shall have an adequate repetitive accuracy of delay time.

024

Compliance is checked by applying the rated control voltage ten times and measuring the delay
time after each application, the TDS not being loaded.

For adjustable TDS the delay time is set to 2,5 min approximately if possible, otherwise, the

test

is made with the delay time specified by the manufacturer.

The|
med§

19.1

AT
time

Con

For
2m

Thr
Aftd
Thée)

For
con
tota
plus

For
1m
mar

20

IEC

maximant anda minimurm values of aelay time shall ot aeviate by more than 19 % 1Toim
n value of the test.

03 TDS delay after revert operation

DS shall revert to the full delay time when the operating means is actuated during the d
period.

hpliance is checked by the following test.

a TDS, where the delay time is adjustable, the delay time-is-adjusted to a time betw
fn and 3 min.

be specimens are initiated at the rated control voltage:
r 1 min the specimens are again initiated at théated control voltage.

total delay time resulting for each of these specimens shall be between 3 min and 4 m|

frol voltage, the time difference between the first and the second initiation being 1 min.
delay time shall be the delay time (declared by the manufacturer) +5 % of the delay
1 min.

fn, the second initiation of the TDS shall be after half the delay time declared by
ufacturer has passSed. The total delay time shall be 1,5 times the delay time £5 %.

Mechanical strength

60669-1:2017, Clause 20 is applicable.

the

elay

een

in.

a TDS, where the delay time is not adjustable, the specimens are initiated twice at the rated

The
ime

a TDS, where the delay time is not adjustable when the delay time of the TDS is less than

the

21

IEC

Resistance to heat

60669-1:2017, Clause 21 is applicable with the following addition:

21.1 General

Addition of the following sentence at the end of 21.1 after list item b):

The

22

IEC

requirements of 21.1 are applicable to both switching circuits and control circuits.

Screws, current-carrying parts and connections

60669-1:2017, Clause 22 is applicable.
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23 Creepage distances, clearances and distances through sealing compound

IEC 60669-1:2017, Clause 23 is applicable with the following modifications:

23.1

General

Addition of the following items to Table 23:

Table 23 — Creepage distances, clearances and distances

through insulating sealing compound

mm
Description normal | mini- | micro-
gap gap gap
Credpage distances
101]| | For creepage distances across which nominal voltages up to 50 V AC or 50 V DC
occur f9, and which voltages are generated in a circuit by supply from a safety
isolating transformer according to IEC 61558-2-6 or by a supply separated from
the mains supply in an equally effective manner:
— on printed wiring material — pollution degree 1 0,025 | 0,025 | 0)025
— on printed wiring material — pollution degree 2 0,04 0,04 0Lo4
— on other insulating material — across insulating material Group | 0,6 0,6 6
— on other insulating material — across insulating material Group_l 0,85 0,85 085
— on other insulating material — across insulating material¢Group Il 1,2 1,2 2
102]| | For clearance distances across which nominal voltages up to 50 V AC or DC
occur f, and which voltages are generated in a circuif\by supply from a safety
isolating transformer according to IEC 61558-2-6_or\by a supply electrically
separated from the mains supply in an equally efféctive manner:
— pollution degree 1 0,1 0,1 R
— pollution degree 2 0,2 0,2 2
NOTE 101 The values for the clearances(are based on IEC 60664-1:2020, Table F.2, using as input:
- he rated impulse voltage of 800“V.derived from IEC 60664-1:2020, Table F.1, for a line-to-neutral voltage of
b0 V AC or 50 V DC and overvoltage category Ill and Case A (inhomogeneous field);
—  pollution degrees 1 and 2.
The jalues for creepage distances are based on IEC 60664-1:2020, Table F.5 with the input of voltage rationalized
for Tlable F.5 of 50 V RMS-from IEC 60664-1:2020, Table F.4, for a supply system having a nominal voltage of 0 V.
NOTE 102 For the definition of nominal voltage, see IEV 601-01-21.
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f For the purposes of this document, the following applies (taken from IEC 60664-1):

Micro-environment: the immediate environment of the insulation which particularly influences the dimensioning
of creepage distances. Ambient conditions which immediately influence the dimensioning of the clearance and
creepage distances (IEC 60664-1:2020, 3.1.23).

Pollution degree: a numeral characterizing the expected pollution of the micro-environment (IEC 60664-1:2020,
3.1.25).

Pollution degree 1: No pollution or only dry, non-conductive pollution occurs. The pollution has no influence.

On printed wiring boards of TDS, it is acceptable to use pollution degree 1, if the printed wiring board is protected
against any occurrence of condensation and deposition of conductive, hydroscopic, or soluble dust. This can
usually be achieved only if the printed wiring board and/or circuits are coated and the coating complies with the
specifications of IEC 60664-3 and an additional encapsulation, or by sealing of the whole printed wiring board

ssemblyv with a nrotective coating
Y T =)

F
q
q
q
q
T
N
N
N
N
N
A
q
\
i

ollution degree 2: Only non-conductive pollution occurs except that occasionally a temporary conduc
aused by condensation is to be expected. This condensation may occur during periods of ON-OFF load c
f the equipment (see IEC 60664-1:2020, 4.5.2).

n printed wiring boards of TDS, it is acceptable to use pollution degree 2, if the printed wiring’board a
ircuit is coated and the coating complies with the specifications of IEC 60664-3.

his document classifies insulating materials according to their PTI values into four groups:
laterial Group | 600 < PTI

laterial Group Il 400 < PTIl < 600

flaterial Group llla 175 < PTIl < 400

flaterial Group Illb 100 < PTI <175

flaterial Group |ll includes Material Group Illa and Material Group Illb

material shall be included in one of the four groups above on the basi§that its PTI, established by the m¢g
f IEC 60112 using solution A is equal to or greater than the lower value specified for the group.

alues of creepage distances for printed wiring boards are given for pollution degrees 1 and 2. For
sulating materials, only the values for creepage distances forpollution degree 2 are allowed.

ivity
cles

d/or

thod

ther

Adalition of the following new subclauses:

23.101 Control circuits for connections to a SELV

For|TDS having a control circuit suitable for connection to a SELV supply, the switching cifcuit
being supplied with a voltage greater than the SELV, creepage distances and clearar|ces

bety

23.1

If th
bety

veen the control and switching circuits shall be not less than 6 mm.

02 Use of enamel wires

e enamel of the wire is at least grade 1 according to IEC 60317 (all parts), the cleararn
veen the wire af the control coil, the live parts of different polarity and exposed condug

ces
tive

parts may be reduced to a value equal to two-thirds of the clearances required in the absegnce

of e

24

hamel.

Resistance of insulating material to abnormal heat, to fire and to tracking

IEC

60669-1:2017, Clause 24 is applicable with the following modification:

Add the following sentence at the beginning of 24.1 and at the beginning of 24.2:

The requirements of this subclause are applicable to both switching circuits and control circuits.

25

IEC

Resistance to rusting

60669-1:2017, Clause 25 is applicable.
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EMC requirements

60669-1:2017, Clause 26 is applicable.

Addition of the following clause:

101

Abnormal operation of the control circuit

TDS shall be so constructed that their behaviour during abnormal operation of the control circuit

(e.gr

Con
TDS

TDY
thic

The)
load
deld

Imn

Aftd

o

pliance is checked by the following test which is made on three additional speCimen
b which have complied with the requirements of Clause 15 and Clause 16.

b are mounted, as in normal use, on a matt black painted pine plywood support havin
kness of approximately 20 mm.

control circuit is continuously energized at its rated voltage, the)yswitching circuit bg
ed with rated current (at rated voltage) for 6 h. Adjustable TDS(are adjusted to the shof
y time.

ediately after this test, the TDS shall still operate and meét the following conditions:
he temperature rise of any part of the TDS enclosure and plywood support, which may}
ouched by the standard test finger, test probe Byof IEC 61032, shall not exceed 75 K;

he temperature rise of the plywood support which cannot be touched by the test finger,
brobe B of IEC 61032, shall not exceed 100.K;

he TDS shall not emit flames, melted~material, glowing particles or burning drop
nsulating material.

r cooling down to ambient temperature:

he TDS shall withstand a diglectric test between switching and control circuits as spec
n Clause 16, the test voltage being reduced to 75 % of the values specified in Table 1
EC 60669-1:2017;

he TDS shall still meet the requirements of 10.1.

s of

ga

bing
test

be

test

fied
5 of
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Annexes

Annexes of IEC 60669-1:2017 apply except as follows:
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Annex B
(informative)

Changes planned for the future in order to align IEC 60669-1 with the
requirements of IEC 60998 (all parts), IEC 60999 (all parts) and IEC 60228

IEC 60669-1:2017, Annex B does not apply.
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Annex E
(informative)

Additional requirements and tests for switches intended
to be used at a temperature lower than -5 °C

IEC 60669-1:2017, Annex E applies with the following modifications.

Replace 19.4 with the following text:

19.4 Test for TDS intended to be used in ambient temperature below -5 °C

Thel|following additional test shall be carried out on TDS intended to be used belowsthe nofgmal
temperature ranges if marking for low temperature is used:

— ire the TDS with a signal circuit including an indicator to easily evaluate that the TD[S is
working as intended during the test;

— the TDS are then kept for 24 h at a temperature of (-25 £ 2) °C;

— the tests of 19.101, 19.102 and 19.103 as applicable are then performed at (-25 = 2)[ °C.
For 19.101, 20 operations are performed at rated voltage;

— Bfter these tests the TDS shall show no visible harmful -deformation, cracks or similar
Hamage which would lead to non-compliance with this_ document;

— Verification of operation is checked by the test described in 19.4, immediately followed by
he measurement of the insulation resistance of 46,2 and the electric strength test specified
n 16.3.
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Addition:
Bibliography

IEC 61140:2016, Protection against electric shock — Common aspects for installation and
equipment

IEC 60364-4-41:2005, Low voltage electrical installation — Part 4-41 — Protection for safety —
Protection against electric shock
IEC 60364-4-41:2005/AMD1:2017

IEC|60669-2-1:2021, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations — Part P-1:
Particular requirements — Electronic control devices
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2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7)

8)

9)

COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

] INTERRUPTEURS POUR INSTALLATIONS
ELECTRIQUES FIXES DOMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -

Partie 2-3: Exigences particuliéres —

Int I I isés {minuteries)
AVANT-PROPOS

la Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation comp
e I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'lE€Ja pour obijg
hvoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans”les domaine
glectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie des. Nofmes internation
es Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles-au public (PAS) e
uides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiéelaydes comités d'études
avaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut-participer. Les organisa
ternationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec™'lEC, participent égalementf
avaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale dey"Normalisation (ISO), selon
onditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Qo

es décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techiniques représentent, dans la mesu
ossible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que tes Comités nationaux de I'lEC intére]
sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

o - O o = - O

es Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de secommandations internationales et sont agr
domme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous l€8s ‘efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que
sfassure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsab
I'Bventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en‘est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager 'uniformité internationaley les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans tou

esure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications natio
gt régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes”Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationale
regionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

[IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépend
fournissent des services d'évaluationide conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marque
donformité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certific
indépendants.

ous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne,doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandatg
compris ses experts_particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de |
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de qud
ature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépe
découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication de |
du au crédit quilui est accordé.

attention(est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publica
reférencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

'IEC, attire I'attention sur le fait que la mise en application du présent document peut entrainer I'utilisation
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qu de plusieurs brevets L' IEC ne prend pas position quant a Ia preuve, a la validité et a Iappl|cab|l|te de

regu

notification qu'un ou pIUS|eurs brevets pouvalent étre nécessaires a sa mise en appllcatlon Toutefois, |I y a lieu
d'avertir les responsables de la mise en application du présent document que des informations plus récentes
sont susceptibles de figurer dans la base de données de brevets, disponible a I'adresse https://patents.iec.ch.

L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets.

L'IEC 60669-2-3 a été établie par le sous-comité 23B: Prises de courant et interrupteurs, du
comité d'études 23 de I'lEC: Petit appareillage. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Cette quatrieme édition annule et remplace la troisiéme édition parue en 2006. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.
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024

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) révision de la présente édition avec référence a I'lEC 60669-1:2017 (Edition 4);

b) introduction d'une révision de I'Annexe E "Exigences et essais supplémentaires pour les
interrupteurs a utiliser a une température inférieure a -5 °C".
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exte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:
Projet Rapport de vote
23B/1487/FDIS 23B/1501/RVD

apport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur Ie,vote ay
uti & son approbation.

bngue employée pour |'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est |'anglais.

Hocument a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a@té développé selon
ctives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles ¢
v.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types deldocuments développés
[ sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdew/publications.

présente partie de [I'IEC 60669-2 est destinée, a)étre utilisée conjointement 3
[ 60669-1:2017. Elle énumeére les modifications nécessaires pour transformer cette no
ne norme spécifique pour les interrupteurs temporisés.

qu'un paragraphe particulier de I'lEC 60669<1:2017 n'est pas mentionné dans le prég
iment, ce paragraphe s'applique pour autant que cela soit raisonnable.

s le présent document, les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

bxigences proprement dites: caractéres romains;
modalités d'essais: caractéres italiques;

hotes: petits caractéres romains:

paragraphes, figures ou tableaux qui sont ajoutés a ceux de I''EC 60669-1:2017 {
érotés a partir de 101.

liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60669, publiées sous le titre général Interrupts
I installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues, se trouve sur le site web de I'l

omité/a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stah

ant

es
ous
par

vec
rme

sent

sont

burs
EC.

ilité

indi

jueé sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au document

recherché. A cette date, le document sera

reconduit,

e supprime, ou

révisé.
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https://webstore.iec.ch/?ref=menu
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=a8c43fe8ce0449edff783be8d0969db8

IEC

L'Anticle 1 de I'lEC 60669-1:2017 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante:
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) INTERRUPTEURS POUR INSTALLATIONS
ELECTRIQUES FIXES DOMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -

Partie 2-3: Exigences particuliéres —
Interrupteurs temporisés (minuteries)

‘Domaimed'apptication

hplacement du premier alinéa par le suivant:

La présente partie de I'lEC 60669 s'applique aux interrupteurs temporisés’(désignés ci-apres

min
ass

analogues intérieures ou extérieures, commandés a la main ou a\distance. Pour le circui
mande, la tension de commande assignée ne dépasse pas-440 V en courant alternatif ou

com
220

Les
pne
leur

Les
mai

Les
des
tem
des

2

L'Anticle 2 de I'lEC\60669-1:2017 s'applique, avec les ajouts suivants:

IEC

IEC

le martquage et l'identification — Identification des bornes de matériels, des extrémités

V en courant continu.

S combinaisons.

5 pas par celui du présent document.

minuteries électroniques,

Références normatives

60317 (toltes les parties), Spécifications pour types particuliers de fils de bobinage

con

ducteurs et des conducteurs

Literies) de tension assignée qui ne dépasse pas 440 V en courant(alternatif et de coufant
gné qui ne dépasse pas 63 A, prévus pour installations électrigues fixes domestiquep et

de

minuteries sont équipées d'un dispositif de temporisation mécanique, thermique,
umatique, hydraulique ou électrique ou d'un dispeositif qui met en ceuvre une quelconque de

minuteries électroniques sont couvertes par le domaine d'application de I'lEC 60669-p-1,

minuteries qui comportent uniquefient des composants passifs tels que des résistanges,
condensateurs, des composants™a coefficient de température positif (CTP) et coefficie:l: de
pérature négatif (CTN) et des*cartes de circuits imprimés ne sont pas considérées co

me

60445:2021, Principes fondamentaux et de sécurité pour les interfaces homme-machines,

de

IEC 60664-1:2020, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les réseaux d'énergie
électrique a basse tension — Partie 1: Principes, exigences et essais

IEC 60664-3:2016, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les systéemes (réseaux) a
basse tension — Partie 3: Utilisation de revétement, d'empotage ou de moulage pour la
protection contre la pollution

IEC 60669-1:2017, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues
— Partie 1: Exigences générales
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IEC 61558-2-6:2021, Safety of transformers, reactors, power supply units and combinations
thereof — Part 2-6: Particular requirements and tests for safety isolating transformers and power
supply units incorporating safety isolating transformers for general applications (disponible en
anglais uniquement)

3 Termes et définitions
L'Article 3 de I'lEC 60669-1:2017 s'applique, avec les modifications suivantes:

3.8
vis autotaraudeuse a découpe de matiére

Ajolit de la note suivante:

Note] 101 a l'article: Cette définition s'applique au circuit de l'interrupteur seulement.

3.9
dispositif mécanique a action différée

Ajolit de la note suivante:

Notel 101 & I'article: Cette définition s'applique au circuit de l'interrupteur seulement.

Ajolit des nouveaux articles terminologiques suivants:

3.101
intgrrupteur temporisé
minjuterie

intefrupteur équipé d'un dispositif de temporisation qui le fait fonctionner pendant un centain
temps (la temporisation)

Notel 101 a I'article: Les interrupteurs tempdrisés peuvent étre commandés manuellement et/ou lapcés
élecfriquement a distance.

3.101.1
minjuterie électronique
minpterie qui comporte un otdes composants électroniques

3.102
tension de commande assignée
tengion assignée au.circuit de commande par le fabricant

3.103
cirduit de Einterrupteur
circpit quiycomporte les parties qui permettent le passage du courant assigné dans la minuterie

3.104

circuit de commande

circuit qui comporte les parties électriques pour la commande du mécanisme de commutation
dans une minuterie commandée électriquement

3.105
mécanisme de commande
toutes les parties destinées au fonctionnement de la minuterie
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3.106
commande manuelle incorporée
dispositif qui permet de faire fonctionner le circuit de l'interrupteur directement ou indirectement

Note
minu

101 a l'article: Une commande manuelle incorporée n'est pas prévue pour le fonctionnement normal de la

terie.

3.107

tem

porisation

durée pendant laquelle le ou les circuits de l'interrupteur restent fermés

Note]
ala

3.1
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Note
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Note]

3.1
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L'Anticle 4 de I'lEC 60669-1:2017 s'appligue, avec l'ajout suivant:

Ajouit de ce qui suit apres le premier alinéa:

Le 1

angle qui ne s'écarte pas-de plus de 5° de la position spécifiée d'utilisation.

5

L'Anticle 5 de-JIEC 60669-1:2017 s'applique, avec les ajouts suivants:

Ajol

101 a l'article: Toute durée prise pour la diminution de la tension (par exemple pour la réduction de la lum
in de la durée de la temporisation est comprise dans la temporisation.

8
ositif de temporisation
emble des constituants qui influencent la temporisation

101 a l'article: Le dispositif de temporisation est excité par une impulsion du circlit de commande dan
teries a commande électrique.

102 a l'article: La temporisation peut étre réglable.

9

uterie débrochable

Literie composée de deux parties, I'une servant de base ‘et comportant les bornes, I'a
vible comportant le circuit de l'interrupteur et le circuit de commande, les deux paf
aptant I'une dans l'autre par des connexions élastiques, en utilisant un moyen qui pen
s solidariser et/ou séparer avec ou sans l'aideld'tin outil

Exigences générales

onctionnement d'une minuterie ne doit pas étre perturbé quand elle est montée aveq

Généralités sur les essais

it auTableau 1:

iere)

5 les

utre
ties
met

un

Tableau 1 — Nombre d'échantillons nécessaires pour les essais

Nombre

Nombre d'échantillon

Articles et paragraphes d'échantillons

pour deux

)

supplémentaires

courants assignés

101 Fonctionnement anormal du circuit de commande PQR
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Ajout des paragraphes suivants:

5.101 Commande manuelle incorporée

Si une minuterie est équipée d'une commande manuelle incorporée qui agit directement sur le
circuit de l'interrupteur, elle doit étre soumise a I'essai comme cela est spécifié en 19.101.

5.102 Commande manuelle

Pour les minuteries @8 commande manuelle, les exigences concernant la tension de commande
ne slappliquent pas

5.103 Circuit de commande et circuit de I'interrupteur sans point commun

Dan
un f
spé

6

s le cas d'une minuterie ou le circuit de commande et le circuit de l'interruptetr n'ont
oint commun, l'essai est réalisé avec les circuits alimentés aux tensions assignées qui
cifiées dans le présent document.

Caractéristiques assignées

L'Anticle 6 de I'lEC 60669-1:2017 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes:

6.1
Ren

Les

NOT]
simp)
I'intg]

Ajol

Tension assignée

nplacement du premier alinéa par ce qui suit:

valeurs préférentielles de la tension assignéé.sont les suivantes:

bn courant alternatif: 6 V, 8V, 9V, 12\M\24V, 42V, 48V, 110V, 130V, 220V, 230
P40 V;

FE Ces tensions assignées sont alignées\sur les tensions de commande assignées, spécifiées en 6.101,
ifier les essais sur les minuteries qui ont un point commun entre le circuit de commande et le circu
rrupteur

it du paragraphe suivant:

6.101 Tension de commande assignée

Les

valeurs préférentielles de la tension de commande assignée sont les suivantes:

en courant)alternatif: 6 V, 8V, 9V, 12V, 24V, 42V, 48V, 110V, 130V, 220 V, 230
P40 V;

Bn courant continu: 6V, 9V, 12V,24V,48V, 60V, 110 V et 220 V.

pas
sont

V et

pour
t de

V et
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Classification

L'Article 7 de I'lEC 60669-1:2017 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes:

71

selon les connexions possibles (voir Figure 8 de I'lEC 60669-1:2017) en:

Remplacer la liste a neuf tirets existante par la liste suivante:

7.5

Ajouit de ce qui suit:

NOT

qui
com

7.7

Ajodit de ce qui suit:

Ajouit du paragraphe suivant:

7.101 selon’le type de mécanisme de commande:

Numéro de
fonction
INterrupteur UNIPOIaire ... ... e 1
interrupteur DipOlaire. ... ..o 2
interrupteur tripolaire ..o (Y N 3
interrupteur tripolaire avec Neutre COUPE.......cocoiiiiiiii i eeeae g e 03
interrupteur a deux directions .........coooiiiiii i O 6

selon la méthode de commande d'un interrupteur:

nterrupteurs temporisés (minuteries):

p a commande manuelle;

pa commande a distance;

p a commande manuelle et a distance:
FE Les modes de commande ci-dessus peuvent étre combinés avec un mode de commande complémen

permet la fermeture et/ou l'ouverture\‘permanentes. Ces possibilités sont données par un disp
lémentaire qui agit soit directement sur le circuit de I'interrupteur soit sur le circuit de commande.

selon le procédé d'installation, qui est fonction de la conception de l'interrupteur:

minuterie débrochable;

mécanique;

taire
bsitif

thermique;

pneumatique;

hydraulique;

électrique;

combinaison(s) des types ci-dessus.
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8 Marquage
L'Article 8 de I'lEC 60669-1:2017 s'applique, avec les ajouts suivants:

8.1 Généralités
Remplacement du point b) par le suivant:

b) la ou les tensions assignées en volts et la ou les tensions de commande assignées en volts,
si celles-ci difféerent de la ou des tensions assignées;

AjOlIIt de ce qui suit apres le point m):

Les|interrupteurs doivent également porter

n) |e symbole pour le réglage de la temporisation, s'il y a lieu;

<

0) |es symboles pour les positions "Fermeture permanente" et "Ouverture permanente”, s
b lieu;

p) |e symbole pour "Temporisation".

Addition apres la Note 5:

NOTE 101 Si une valeur de temporisation est indiquée, elle peut étre“exprimée en secondes, en minutes ¢t en
heurps.

8.2 | Ajout des symboles suivants:

Fefmeture permanente
ou
Si Ja minuterie peut étre commandée aussia’distance,

le symbole | n'est pas a utiliser.

Temporisation ou @ ou "min
IEC

Odverture permanente uniguement si la distance
d'quverture des contacts de la minuterie n'est pas
inférieure @ 3 mm IEC

Réglage de-la temporisation R o D our |-

IEC

Mécanisme de commande I_{_I
IEC 60417-6457:2023-08

Interrupteur

NOTE 101 Dans le pays suivant, le symbole qui consiste en 2 cercles concentriques n'est pas utilisé pour indiquer
une temporisation: UK (ou RU).
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